DANGEROUS DRUGS ACTS, 1920 TO 1925.
WITHDRAWAL OF AUTHORITY (JOHN CALDWELL FERGUSSON).

Whereas John Caldwell Fergusson, M.B.E., M.C., L.R.C.P.I., L.R.C.S.I., sometime resident at Lingdale, Cleveland, Yorkshire, and latterly at various addresses in Manchester, has been convicted of an offence against the Dangerous Drugs Acts:

And whereas the said John Caldwell Fergusson cannot, in my opinion, properly be allowed to be in possession of or to supply any of the drugs or preparations to which Part III of the Dangerous Drugs Act, 1920, applies:

Now, therefore, in pursuance of the powers conferred on me by Regulation 6 of the Raw Opium Regulations, 1921, as extended by the Coca Leaves and Indian Hemp Regulations, 1928, and by Regulation 7 of the Dangerous Drugs (Consolidation) Regulations, 1928, I hereby give notice that I withdraw, as from to-day's date, from the said John Caldwell Fergusson, the authority granted by the said Regulations to duly qualified medical practitioners to be in possession of and supply raw opium, coca leaves and Indian hemp, and the drugs and preparations to which Part III of the Dangerous Drugs Act, 1920, applies:

And I also direct, as from the same date, that it shall not be lawful for the said John Caldwell Fergusson to give prescriptions for the purposes of the Dangerous Drugs (Consolidation) Regulations, 1928.

J. R. Clynes,

One of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State.

Whitehall, 11th October, 1929.

DANGEROUS DRUGS ACTS, 1920 to 1925.
WITHDRAWAL OF AUTHORITY (REGINALD GEORGE
KARN).

Whereas Reginald George Karn, M.R.C.S., L.R.C.P., of 22, Beaumont Street, London, W. 1, has been convicted of an offence against the Dangerous Drugs Acts:

And whereas the said Reginald George Karn cannot, in my opinion, properly be allowed to be in possession of or to supply any of the drugs or preparations to which Part III of the Dangerous Drugs Act, 1920, applies.

Now, therefore, in pursuance of the powers conferred on me by Regulation 6 of the Raw Opium Regulations, 1921, as extended by the Coca Leaves and Indian Hemp Regulations, 1928, and by Regulation 7 of the Dangerous Drugs (Consolidation) Regulations, 1928, I hereby give notice that I withdraw, as from to-day's date, from the said Reginald George Karn, the authority granted by the said Regulations to duly qualified medical practitioners to be in possession of and supply raw opium, coca leaves and Indian hemp, and the drugs and preparations to which Part III of the Dangerous Drugs Act, 1920, applies:

And I also direct, as from the same date, that it shall not be lawful for the said

Reginald George Karn to give prescriptions for the purposes of the Dangerous Drugs (Consolidation) Regulations, 1928.

J. R. Clynes,

One of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State.

Whitehall, 11th October, 1929.

DANGEROUS DRUGS ACTS, 1920 to 1925.

WITHDRAWAL OF AUTHORITY (FREDERICK STUART).

Whereas Frederick Stuart, M.B., B.S., M.R.C.S., L.R.C.P., of 2, Charles Street, Knightsbridge, London, S.W. 1, has been convicted of an offence against the Dangerous Drugs Acts:

And whereas the said Frederick Stuart cannot, in my opinion, properly be allowed to be in possession of or to supply any of the drugs or preparations to which Part III of the

Dangerous Drugs Act, 1920, applies:

Now, therefore, in pursuance of the powers conferred on me by Regulation 6 of the Raw Opium Regulations, 1921, as extended by the Coca Leaves and Indian Hemp Regulations, 1928, and by Regulation 7 of the Dangerous Drugs (Consolidation) Regulations, 1928, I hereby give notice that I withdraw, as from to-day's date, from the said Frederick Stuart, the authority granted by the said Regulations to duly qualified medical practitioners to be in possession of and supply raw opium, coca leaves and Indian hemp, and the drugs and preparations to which Part III of the Dangerous Drugs Act, 1920, applies:

And I also direct, as from the same date, that it shall not be lawful for the said Frederick Stuart to give prescriptions for the purposes of the Dangerous Drugs (Consolidation) Regulations, 1928.

J. R. Clynes,

One of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State.

Whitehall, 11th October, 1929.

> Scottish Office, Whitehall, S.W. 1. 10th October, 1929.

The KING has been pleased, by Warrants under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual bearing date the 8th instant, to direct the issue of Commissions under the Seal appointed to be kept and made use of in place of the Great Seal of Scotland, appointing Victor Alexander John, Marquess of Linlithgow, K.T., G.C.I.E., O.B.E., to be His Majesty's Lieutenant of the County of Westlothian, and Albert Edward Harry Mayer Archibald, Earl of Rosebery, D.S.O., M.C., to be His Majesty's Lieutenant of the County of Midlothian, in the room of Archibald Philip, Earl of Rosebery, deceased.